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Sections 1732, 1733 and 1734 of the General Statutes of 1913, and
shall not in any way supersede the provisions of the last afore-
said section of the General Statutes of 1913.

Sec. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage.

Approved April 21, 1923.

CHAPTER 418—1I1. F. No. 1324.

An act to amend Chapier 461 of the Laws of 9121, an act con-
cerning the taxation, under Article 16 of the stute constitution, of
motor-vehicles using the public strects and highwvays of this state
in Heu of all other taxes thereon cxcept wheclage taves, so-called,
and concerning the methods of regisiering and listing such motor
vehicles for lavation and the collcction of such taves and the
method of preventing escape therefrom and prohibiting any mu-
nicipality from tmposing any tax upon or license fee or bond of
any kind for the operation of certain motor tvchicles enguged as
common carriers of passcengers or freight for hire on trunk high-
ways running through any such borough, village or citv.”

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

That SecHon I to 28, tnclusive, of Chapter 461 of the Laws of
Minnesota 1921 be end the samc are hereby amended so as to rcad
as follotws:

Section 1. Definitions.—\Vherever in this act the following
terms are used, they shall he construed to have the meaning hercin
ascribed to them:

“Application for Registration” shall have the same meaning as
“listing for taxation,” and when a motor vehicle is registered it is
also listed.

“Commercial Freighting,” shall mean the carriage of things oth-
cr than passengers, for hire, Letween points not wholly within the
limits of the same city, village or barough: provided, that local dray
lines carrying baggage or goods to or from a railroad station from
or to places in the vicinity thereof shall not be construed to be en-
gaged in commercial freighting.

“Commercial Passenger Transportation,” shall mcan the carriage
of passengers for hire Detween poinis not wholly within the limits
of the same city, village or borough: provided that local bus lines
carrying passengcrs from a railroad station from or to places i the
vicinity thereof shall not be construed to be engaged in ro:mncrrr’al
passage itransportation,

“Highway.” Any public thoroughfare for vehicles, mc!uqu
streets in cities, villages and boroughs.

“Motor Vehicles.” Any self-propelled vehicle not operated ex-
clusively upon railroad tracks, and any vehicle propelled or drawn
by a seli-propelled vehicle.
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“Owner.”"—Any person, firm, association or corporation owning
or renting a motor vehicle, or having the exclusive use thereof, un-
der a lease or aotherwise, for a period greater than thirty (30) days.

“Tractor.” Any motor vehicle designed or used for drawing
other vehicles, but having no provision for carrying loads inde-
pendently.

“Trailer.” Any vehicle designed for carrying property or pas-
sengers wholly on its own structure and for being drawn by a mo-
tor vehicle,

“Semi-Trailer.”—A vehicle of the trailer type so designed and
used in conjunction with a self-propelled vehicle that a considerable
part of its own weight or that of its load rests upon and is carried
by the towing vehicle.

“Truck.”—Any motor vehicle designed or used principally for
carrying things other than passengers and includes @ motor veliicle
to which has been added a cabinet box, platform, rack or other
equipment for the purpose of carrying merchandise other than the
person or effects of the passenger.

‘Registrar,”—The registrar of motor-vehicles, designated in this
act.

“Sworn Statement.” Any statement required by or made pur-
suant to the provisions of this act, made under oath administered
by an officer authorized to administer oaths.

“Dealer.”—Any person, firm or corporation engaged in the busi-
ness of manufacturing, selling or purchasing of motor vehicles, whj
has been registered as such tn accordance with the requirements of
this act.

Sec, 2. Exemptions.—Vehicles owned and used solely in the
transaction of official business by representatives of foreign pow-
ers, by the federal government, the State or any political sub-divi-
sion thereof, shall be excmpt from the provisions of this act re-
quiring payment of tax or registration fees, but all such vehicles
except those ouwned by the Federal Governnent, municipa! fire ap-
paratus, police patrols and ambulances, the general appearance of
which is unmistakable, shall be registered as herein required and
shall display number plates furnished by the registrar at cost; but
the exemption herein provided shall not apply to any wehicle un-
less the name of the State Department or the political subdivision
owning such wvehicle shall be plainly printed on both sides thereof.
Tractors used solely for agricultural purposes, for drawing thresh-
ing machinery or for road work other than hauling material, im-
plements of husbandry temporarily moved upon the highway, road
rollers and small trailers of less than 1,000 pounds capacity used
only with pleasure vehicles on occasional trips shall not be taxed as
motor vehicles using the public streets and highways and shall be
exempt from the provisions of this act. Motor vchicles, which are
used only for the purpose of carrying sawing machines, well drill-
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ing machines or other similar machincs, either permanently or tem-
forarily attached to them, shall be subject to the regisiration tax as
herein provided, but the machine so attached shall not be subject to
this tax but shall be listed for taxation as personal property as pro-
zided by law.

Sec. 8. Rate of tax.—(a) Motor vehicles, except as set forth
in Section 2 hereof, using the public streets or highways in the state
of Minnesota shall be taxed in lien of all other taxes thereon, ex-
cept Wheelage taxes, so-called, which may be imposed by any bor-
ough, city or village, as provided by law, and shall be privileged to
use the public streets and highways, on the basis and at the rates
for each calendar year as follows:

Motor vehicles for carrying passengers and hearses ..........
2%% of value,

Provided that the minimum tax on all passenger motor vehicles
under 2,000 pounds weight except as hereinafter provided shall be

.......... $12.00 and the minimum tax on all passenger motor ve-
hicles 2,000 pounds and over in weight shall be ...... $15.00.
Trucks, tractors, trailers and semi-trailers .......... 2U% of

value,
Provided that the minimum tax on all trucks and tractors of
1 ton and under manufacturers’ rated carrying or hauling capacity

shall be ........ $15.00 except that the minmsmum tax on irucks
converted from passemger wvehicles on which the minimum tox is
$12.00 shall be ....... eo...812.00 and the minimum lax on all

trucks and tractors of over I ton and under 2 lons manufacturer's
rated carrying or hawling capacity shall be $20.00, and the minumum
tax on all trucks and tractors of 2 ton or over and under threc
tons manufacturers’ rated carrying or hauling capacity shall be
.......... $30.00 and the minimum tox on all trucks and tractors
of 3 tons or over and under 4 tons manufacturers’ rated carrying
or hauling capacity shall be ... ..o iiiiiiiiannn $60.00
and the minimum tax on all trucks and tractors of 4 tons and over
and under 5 toms manufacturerés’ rated carrying or hauling ca-
pacity shallbe .................o.aae. §$85.00 and the minimum
tax on all trucks and tractors of 5 tons and over and under &
tons manufacturers’ vated carrying or heuling capacity shall be
................................ 312500 and the minimum tax
on all trucks and tractors of 6 tons and over manufacturers’ rated,
carrying or hauling capacity shall be ................ . .$150.00
and the minimum tax on trailers and semi-trailers shall be ........
$2.00 for each ton or fraction thereof of such capacity.

Trucks and trailers engaged in commercial freighting on reg-
ular time or route schedule and busses and carriers of passengers
for hire engaged in commercial passenger transportation, other than
taxi cabs and wvehicles engaged in livery business ............ 10%
of value, provided that the minimum tax on all commercial passen-
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ger busses of over fifteen passenger seating capacity shall be Three
Hundred Fifty Dollars ($350.00), and on those of fifteen and less
and over five passenger seating capacily, other tham taxi cabs and
vehicles engaged in livery business shall be Two Hundred Fifty
Dollars ($250.00).

Motor cycles without side car ..................c... $3.00
Motor cycles side car additional ................ $£2.00.

Value until the end of the first calendar year of vehicle life, con-
struing the year of the model designation as the first year of such
life shall be construed to mean the “base price for taxation” as
hereinafter defined.

For the purpose of fixing a basc price for taxation from which
depreciation in value at a fixed per centum per annum can be com-
puted, such price is defined as follows:

The base price for taxation of a motor vehicle of which a sim-
ilar or corresponding model, as defined in Section 21 of this acl.
was being manufactured on November Ist preceding the year for
which the tax is levied, shall be the manufacturers’ list price of
such similar or corresponding wmodel in effect on such November
Ist. The base price for taxation of a motor vehicle of which no
such similar or corresponding model was manufactured until after
such November i1st shall be the manufacturers’ list Jm'cc at the
factory when the vehicle taxed was first manufactured. The base
price for tarxation of a motor vehicle of whick no such similar or
corresponding model has been manufactured since a time prior
to such November Ist shall be the price fixed by the registrar as
a reasonable manufacturers’ list price at the factory on such No-
vember Ist if such vehicle has been then manufactured at prevailing
cosits.

Value during each succeeding year of vehicle life shall be con-
strued to mean such base price for taxation, less ten per cent for
the second year, less twenty per cent for the third year, less thirty
per cent for the fourth year, less forty per cent for the fifth year,
less fifty per cent for the sixth year, less sixly per cent for the
seventh ycar, and less seventy per cemt for the eighth and each
subsequent year.

When a motor vehicle shall become first subject to taxation be-
tween July 31st and October lst, the tax for the remainder of the
calendar year shall be one-half the tax for a whole year,

When a motor vehicle shall become first subject to taxation
after September 30th and on or before December 31st, the tax for
the remainder of the calendar year shall be one-fourth the tax for
a whole year.

(b) Motor vehicles not subject to taxation as provided in the
foregoing section, but subject to taxation as personal praperty
within the state of Minnesota, shall be assessed and valued at thirty-
three and one-third per cent of the true and full value thereof and
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be taxed at the rate and in the manner provided by law for the
taxation of ordinary personal property: provided, that if the pev-
sun against whom any tax has been levied on the ad valorem basis
because of any motor vehicle shall, during the calendar year for
which such tax is levied, be also taxed under the provisions of this
act, then and in that event, upon proper showing, the Minnesota
tax commission shall grant to Hie person against tehom said ad
valorem tar was levied, such reduction or abatement of assessed
valuation or taxes as was occasioned by the su-called ad valorem
tax imposed.

{c) The owner of evervy motor vehicle, not exempted by sec-
tion 2, or 14, shall, so long as it is subject to taxation within the
state, list and register the same and pay the tax herein provided
annually, provided, however, that any dealer in motor vehicles to
whom dealer’s plates shall have been issved as herein provided,
shall, upon due application on the date set for the annual rencwal of
registration and payment of fax, be entitled to with-hold the tax
wpon any molor vehicle held by him solely for the purpose of sale
or demonstrating or both and upon which the tax as a user of the
public highways, shall become due, until the motor vehicle shall
be sold or let for hire to a person not such a dealer, or until used
upon the public highways, but no longer than until October, lst
following, when the whole tax shall becomc immediately payable
with all arrears.

(d) Any act required hercin of an owner may be performed
in his behalf by a duly authorized agent. Any person having a lien
upon, or claim to, any motor veliicle may pay any tax die thereon
to prevent the penalty for delaved registration from accruing, but
the registration certificate and number plates shall not be issued un-
til legal ownership is definitely determined.

{e) The proceeds of the tax imposed on motor vehicles under
this act shall be collected by the registrar of motor vehicles anl
paid into the stat¢ treasury and credited to the Trunk Highwax
Sinking Fund.

(f) No borough, village or city shall impose any tax or license
fee or bond of any kind for the operation of any mutor vehicle op-
erated upon trunk highways in this state on interurban or inter-
village routes and engaged as a common carrier of passengers or
freight for hire through any such borough, village or city.

_ Sec. 4. Motor vehicles must be registered.—No motor ve-
hicle, except as is exempted by Section 2 of this act, shall use or
be opecrated upon the public streets or highways of the state of
Minnesota in any calendar vear until it shall have been registered
as hereinafter required, and the motor vehicle tax and fees here-
in provided shall have been duly paid and the “number plates” is-
sued therefor shall be duly displayed on such vehicle. No motor
vehicle, except as provided by Section 2 of this act, which shali
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for any reason not be subject to taxation as herein provided shall
use or be operated upon the public streets or highways of this
state until it shall have been dulv registered as herein provided, anid
shall duly display number plates as required by the provisions oi
this act.

Sec. 5. Qwner shall list.—(a) Fvery owner of any motor
vehicle in this state, not exempted by Section 2 or Sectivn 14 here-
of, shall on or before February 15th, in each calendar vear and
in any event as soon after January 1st as he shall become the own*®
er thereof. file with the registrar on a blank provided by him, a
listing for taxation and application for the registration of such
vchicle, stating the name and address of the owner, and the nature
of his ownership, the name and address of the person from whom
purchased, name of manufacturer, name of motor-vehicle, year man-
ufactured, year and number of the morel, engine and car num-
ber, tvpe of hody, the list price thereof at the factory, the weight
of the vehicle in pounds, and its rated load varrying capacity or
seating capacity, the number of cvlinders, and such other informa-
tions as the registrar may require. The saild owner shall make
an oath or aflirmation before some officer authorized by law to ad-
minister oaths or affirmations that the statements made are correct
and true; and any false statement wilfully and knowingly made
in regard thercto shall be deemed perjury and punished accord-
ingly: provided, howeever, that such listing for tavation and ap-
plication for registration necd not he steorn fo when the applican?
is listing the same vehicle for tavation and registration for the
second or any succeeding time. The listing and application for reg-
istration hy dealers or manufacturers’ agemts within the state,
of moter vehicles received for sale or use within the state shall he
accepted as compliance with the requirements of this act impused
upon the manufacturer.

(b)Y TUpen the installation of any new motor or the addition or
change nf type of any bhody in or upon any registered motor ve-
hicle, the owner shall file with the registrar a new application set-
ting forth such change. togethcr with the pavment of any addi-
tional tax to which the motor vehicle by such change has become
subject, and shall apply for a revision of the registration made.

Sec. 6. Registrar shall issue registration certificate—The
registrar shall file such application and upon approval thercof and
upon pavment of the motor vehicle tax, as hercin provided, tngether
with all arrears and penalties, if any, and upon the delivery to him
of the duly endorsed registration certificate of the former owner
as hereinafter provided, or proof of lnss provided in lieu thercof.
shall assign to it a distinctive number and issue tn the owner n
“registration certificate”, which shall contain the name, place of
residence, with street and number, if in a city. and post-office arl-
dress of the owner, a specific description of the vchicle, and the
number assigned, together with a place on the face of the cer-
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tificate in which the owner shall immediatelv upon receipt thereof
place his signature and, on the reverse side thereof, an assignment
and notice of sale or termination of ownership with places for
the signature of both seller and purchaser, and a place for assign-
ment of his credit for the tax. The registration certificate shall
be retained by the owner until expiration or surrender as herein
provided. In the case of listing and registration by manufacturers’
agents or dealers of motor vehicles not using the public highwavs
no registration certificate shall he issued, but a duplicate of such
list may he retained hy the realer or manufacturer as the regis-
tration certificate. Whenerer in administering this act, convenience
or necessity requires, the reqistration certificate may also be called
or referred to as the “registration card.”

Sec. 7. Registrar shall furnish number plates.—The registrar
upon such approval and payment shall also issue to the applican:
such number plates hearing the ahhreviation of the state name anel
the number assigned, as are required by law. Such plates, or some
distinguishing part thereof, shall be of a different color or shade each
vear, and there shall be marked contrast between the color of the
plates and the numerals, and letters thereon, and the plates shall he
so lettered or spaced or distinguished as to suitably indicate the
classification of the vehicle, according to the regulations of the reg-
istrar. In lieu of the isssue of new number plates, the registrar may
furnish, on each annual renewal of registration, a vear plate to
distinpuish the year of registration and classification of the vehicle,
and shall furnish therewith screws or other means of attachment
to the number plate. Said plate shall bear the identical number
shown on the number plates to which it is to be attached, and the
calendar year for which it is issued and it shall he valid only for
such year. The number herein provided for may he a comhination
of a letter or sign with numbers, After heing issued for use upen
a motor vehicle no number plate or number shall he transferred to
another vehicle during the same calendar year, unless the vehicle
for which the same was theretofore issued shall have been perma-
nently lost, destroyed or removed from the state.

Secc. 8. Registrar to register onlv on proof of ownership.—
(a) The registrar shall approve no application and issue no num-
her plates for any motor vehicle, except such as may havecome
cdirect from the manufacturer, or from annther stale, unless and
until the registration certificate theretofore issucid or proof of loss
thereof iy sworn statement shall be defizered to the registrar, and
he shall satisfy himself from his rccords that all taxces amd fees
due hereunder shall have been paid, and indorsements upon the sairl
certificate or sworn proof of loss in writing signed hy the seller
and purchaser, shall furnish proof that the applicant for registra-
tion is paying or receiving credit for the tax upon the vehicle of
which he is the rightful possessor; or, in case such certificate or
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proof is not available, the registrar or his deputy shall satisfy him-
self of such fact hy personal view of the motor vehicle serial and
motor number and by proof of the claim of ownership thereof.

(b) Motor vehicles brought into Minnesota from other states
shall not be registered or have number places issued therefor until
such registration certificate or other evidence of title as may rea-
sonably be required from the registrant within that state be sur-
rendered to the registrar in the same manner as certificates of this
state, or in lieu thercof, such view and evidence of the chain of
ownership be had as will assure the payment of the proper tax so
long as the motor vehicle shall be in the State.

Sec. 9. Certificate to expire on De¢, 31.—The registration
certificate provided for herein and the right to use the number plates
shall expire upon the termination of ownership of any person in
the motor vehicle for which the same was issued, or at midnight
on December 31st of the year for which issued, provided that dur-
ing the months of January, February and March in each year,
upon delivery of such application duly executed to the office of the
registrar on or hefore February 15th, accompanied by payment of
the proper tax and fee such vehicle shall be deemed to be register-
ed subject to the cancellation, amending or approval of the regis-
tration by the registrar, and such vehicle may be used upon the
public streets or highways prior to the issuance of the number
plates for that year, provided the number plates duly issued for that
vehicle and to the same owner for the previous calendar vear shall
be duly displayved: and provided further, that upon transfer of any
motor vehicle and due notice and registration thereof and upon
payment of the proper tax and fee, the new certificate and new
platc; to which the applicant may be entitled shall be forthwith
1sstied.

Sec. 10. Transfer of ownership.—(a)} Upon the transfer of
ownership, destruction, theft, dismantling as such, or the perma-
nent removal by the owner thercof from this state of any motor
vehicle registered in accordance with the provisions of this act,
the right of the owner of such vehicle to use the regisiration cer-
tificate and number plates assigned such vehicle shall expire, and
such certificate and any existing plates shall be, by such owner.
forthwith returned with transportation prepaid to the registrar with
a signed notice of the date and manner of termination of owner-
ship, giving the name and post-office address, with street and num-
ber, if in a city, of the person to whom transferred; provided,
however, that whenever the ownership of a motor vehicle shall
be transferred to another who shall forthwith register the same in
his name, the registrar may permit the manual delivery of such
plates to the new owner of such vehicle. Whenever any person
seeks to become the owner by gift, trade or purchase of any ve-
hicle for which a registration certificate has been theretofore is-
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sued under the provisions of this act, he shall join with the regis-
tered owner in transmitting with his application the said registra-
tion certificate with the assighment and notice of sale duly execut-
ed upon the reverse side thercof, or in case of loss of such cer-
tificate, with such proof of loss by sworn statement in writing as
shall be satisfactory to the registrar. Upon the transfer of any
motor vehicle by a manufacturer or dealer, for use within the state,
whether by sale, lcase or otherwise, such manufacturer or dealer
shall, within three days after such transfer, file with the registrar
a notice or report containing the date of such transfer, a descrip-
tion of such motor vehicles, and the name, street and number of
residence, if in a city, and post-office address of the transferee, and
shall transmit therewith the transferee’s application for registration
thereof.

(b) Upon the transfer of any automobile engine or motor,
except a new engine or motor, transferred with intent that the
same be installed in a new automobile, and whether such transfer
be made by a manufacturer or dealer or otherwise, and whether
bv sale, lease or otherwise, the transferor shall within two days
after such transfer, file with the registrar, a notice or report con-
taining the date of such transfer and a description, together with
the maker’s number of said engine or motor, and the name an:d
post-office address of the purchaser, lessee or other transferce,

Sec. 11. Refunds.—After the tax upon any motor vehicle
shall have been paid for any year, refund shall be made only for
errors made in computing the tax or fees and for the crvor on the
part of an owner who may tm crror have registercd a motor ve-
hicle that was not before, ntor at the tinte of such reyistration, nor
at any time thereafter during the cuwrvent pasé year. subject to such
tax in this state. Such refundment shall be made from anv funds
in possession of the Registrar and shall be deducted from his month-
ly report to the State Auditor. A detailed report of such refund-
ment shall accompany the report. The former owner of a trans-
ferred vehicle by an assignment in writing indorsed upon his regis-
tration certificate and dclivered to the registrar within the time
provided herein may sell and assign to the new owner thereof the
right to have the tax paid by him accredited to such new owner
who duly registers such vehicle. Any owner whose wvehicle shall
be destroyed or permanently removed from the state, shall be en-
titled to deduct from any tax which shall become thereafter due
during the same vear from such owner upon another wchicle one-
lalf the annual taxr theretofore paid on such wehicle, if the motor
vehicle is permanently destroyed or removed from the state before
August 1 and one-quarter of the annual lax theretofore paid on
such vehicle if it is permancntly destroved or removed from the
state after July 31 but before October 1. No refund, however,
shall be made if the vehicle is not permanently destroyed or re-
moved from the state until after September 3o0.
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Sec. 12. Registrations subject to suspension.—All registra-
tions and issue of number plates shall be subject to amendment,
suspension, modification or revocation by the registrar summarily
for any violation of or neglect to comply with the provisions of this
act. In any case where the proper registration of a motor vehicle
is dependent upon procuring information entailing such delay as
to unreasonably deprive the owner of the use of his motor vehicle,
the registrar may issue a tax receipt and plates conditionally. In
any case when the registrar for cause has rcvoked a registration,
he shall have authority to demand the return of the number plates
and registration certificaics, and, if secessary, to seize the wnum-
ber plates issued for such registration,

Sec. 13. Motor vehicles from other states may run for
2 months without registering.—Motor vehicles temporarily with-
in the state, owned by non-residents and which have been properly
registered or licensed under the laws of the country or state of the
owner, and which carry license mmmber plates according to the laws
of such state, and which are accompanied by the registration cer-
tificate (if any) used therefor by such state, in the possession of
the owner or his agent, may use the public strects and highways of
this state for a period no longer than fwo months in any calendar
year without further tax; provided, however, that a non-resident
owner of a moter vehicle so registered in such other country or
state shall, not later than ten days after commencing to operate
said vehicle, or to cause or permit the same to be operated, on anv
public highway within this state, apply to the registrar for regis-
tration of such vehicle, and shall state in addition to such other
matters as may be required by the registrar, the name and post
office and residence address of the applicant, together with the
registration number of said vehicle in the country or state in which
the same shall be registered. Upon receipt of said application, the
registrar if satisfied of the facts stated therein, shall, without charge
to the applicant, register said motor vehicle and furnish to the
applicant a registration certificate, indicating that the holder there-
of has complied with the requirements of this act. This section
shall not apply to motor vehicles used in commercial freighting or
to motor vehicles of more than seven passenger seating capacity
used in carrying passengers for hire.

Sec. 14. Manufacturers not using highways need not regis-
ter.—Manufacturers within the state, of motor vehicles which
shall not use the public highways, and manufacturers or dealers
distributing motor vehicles wchich shall not have wsed the public
highways in the state and are not for sale in this state from points
in this state to other states, shall be exempt from the provisions of
this act requiring the listing and registration thercof.

Sec. 15. Manufacturers and dealers numbers.—Every man-
ufacturer or dealer in motor vehicles, may make application upon
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a blank provided by the registrar, for a general distinguishing num-
ber for use upon all vehicles owned or controlled by him, and used
exclusively in his business for demonstrating purposes, and upon
vehicles while being driven or wmoved upon the public highways
between his place of business and anmy place to which or from
wwhich such vehicle may be moved, as provided by Section 16, with-
out being deemed to be using the public streeis or highways. With
such application he shall pay $12.00 per pair for all such number
plates required by him. All of said vehicles owned or controlled
by such manufacturer or dealer shall be regarded as registere:l
under such general distinguishing number until sold or let for hire.
A manufacturcr or dealer to whom such a number has been issued
shall be known as a licensed smanufacturer or dealer. The registrar
shall furnish to every manufacturer or dealer whose vehicles are
registered in accordance with the provisions of this section, num-
ber plates of suitable design, the plates to have displayed upon them
the number which is assigned to the vehicles of such manufacturer
ar dealer, together with such mark as may enable such plates to be
distinguished from one another; provided that no dealer or man-
ufacturer shall be issued any dealer’s plate in any year unless and
until all listings, registrations, notices and reports required of such
dealer or manufacturer shall have been duly made, and all taxes,
fees amd arrears due from him shall be duly paid. Provided, fur-
ther, no motor wehicle bearing such plates shall be used on any
public street or highway except for.the purpose in good faith of
exhibiting or demonstrating the same to a prospective purchaser,
or for the purpose of moving the same beliveen the places above
specified.

Sec. 16. All machines must be registered—Exceptions.—
Every motor vehicle (except those exempted in Section 2 of this
act) shall be deemed to be one using the public streets and high-
ways and hence as such subject to taxation under this act if such
motor vehicle has since April 23, 1921, used such public streets or
highways, or shall actually use them, or if it shall come into the
pussession of an owner other than as a manufacturer, dealer, ware-
houseman, mortgagee or pledgee. But, new and unused motor ve-
hicles in the possession of a dealer solely for the purpose of sale,
and used or secoml-hand motor vehicles which have not theretofore
used the public strects or highways of this state which are in the
possession of a dealer solely for the purpose of sale and which are
duly listed as herein provided, shall not be deemed to he vehicles
using the public streets or highways. 7he driving or operating of
a molor vehicle npon the public streeis or highways solely for the
furpose of demonstrating it, in good faith, to prospective purchas-
ers or solely for the purpose of moving it from points outside or
within the state to the place of business or storage of o licensed
dealer tvithin the state or solely for the purpose of moving it from
the place of business of a manufaciurer, or licensed dealer within
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the state lo the place of business or residence of a purchaser oul-
side the state, shall not be decemed to be using the public streets o)
highways in the state within the meaning of this act or of Ar-
ticle 16 of the Constitution and shall not be held to make the motor
vehicle subject lo tavation under this act as ome using the public
streets or hightvays, if during such’ driving or moving the dealers
plates hevein provided for shall be duly displayed upon such vehicle,

Sec. 17. Duplicate plates—In the event of the defacement,
loss or destruction of any number plates the registrar upon receiv-
ing and filing 2 sworn statement of the vehicle owner, setting forth
the circumstances of the defacement, loss, destruction or theft of
the number plates, together with any defaced plates and the puy-
nient of the fee of two dollars shall issue a new set of plates es-
pecially designed for that purpose by the registrar and so marked
and numbercd that they can be readily distinguished from the orig-
inals. The registrar shall then note on his records the issue of such
new number plates and shall proceed in such wmanner as he may
deem advisable to cancel and call in the original plates so as te in-
sure against their use on another motor vehicle. Duplicate regis-
tration certificates plainly marked as duplicates may be issued in
like cases upon the payment of a 25 cent fec.

Sec. 18. Transfer of ownership.—Every owner or transferor
of a motor vehicle who fails or delays for more than three dayvs
to surrender the registration certificate and existing number plates
as herein provided shall, before he shall be entitled to sell and as-
sign his right to have the tax paid by him credited to the trans-
feree as hercin provided, pay to the registrar a fee of 25 cents for
cach day (not exceeding tweenty days) of such delay, and two dol-
lays per month thereafter for cach month or fraction thereof (not
excecding five months) of such delay; and every owner or person
charged with the duty fo register a motor vehicle or pay any tax
hereunder who fails or delays for more than three days to regis-
ter the same or pay such taxes as herein provided shall, before he
shall be entitled to complete his registration as herein provided, pay
to the registrar, a like fee. A filing with, or delivery to the reg-
istrar of any application, notice, certificate or plates as required by
this act shall be construed to be within the requirements of this
act if made to the registrar or his deputy at an office maintained
thercfor, or if deposited in the mail or with a carrier by express
with postage or carriage charges fpﬂ:pa.id, and properly addressed
to the registrar within two days after the transfer of ownership or
other occurrence upon which this act provides for such filing or
delivery.

Sec. 19. Date when taxes become due.—The tax required
under this act to be paid upon a motor vehicle shall become due
as soon as such vehicle shall first use the public streets or high-
ways in the state, and upon January Isi in each year thereafter
Taxes due upon January Ist shall be paid upon tramsfer of own-
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ership in the vehicle and in any cvent on or before February 15th
and shall be delinquent after February 1s5th unless paid. Tares
falling due between February 15th and December 31st shall become
delinquent upon the expiration of three days after the same he-
come due, unless paid. All taxes imposed under the provisions of
this act shall be deemed the personal obligation of the registered
owner and the amount of such tax, including added penalties for
the non-payment thereof, shall be a first lien upon the vehicle taxed,
paramount and superior to all other liens thereon whether previous-
ly or subsequently aceruing thereon; and in addition to any other
remedy herein prescribed, the state shall have a right of action
against the owner for the recovery of the amount of any delinquent
tax thereon, including the penalties accruing hecause of the non-
payment thercof or for the enforcement of the tax lien thereon
hereby declared, or both, in any court of competent jurisdiction.
The county attorney of the connty in which such motor vehicle
is owned shall perform such service in the matter of the commence-
ment and prosecution of such suit or in the prosecution of any oth-
er remedy for the enforcement of such tax as the attorney general
may require.

Sec. 20. Registrar to file statement of delinquents with clerk
of court—Sheriff to collect tax.—The Registrar on the second
Meanday in Julv next after any tax hercin provided for shall be-
come delinquent and on or before the tenth secular day of each
sitbsequent month of the vear shall certify to and file with the clerk
of the District Court of the proper county, a statement of all delin-
quent taxes imposed under the provisions of this act, and such
certified statement so filed shall he prima facie evidence of the cor-
rectness of the tax or taxes therein stated to be delinquent. On or
before the tenth secular day next thereafter, any otner whose name
is included in such certified statement mav file with the clerk of said
Court an answer verified as pleadings in eivil actions, setting forth
his defense or ohjections to the tax or penally against him.  The
answer need not be in any particular form. but shall clearly refer
to the tax or penalty intended to be contested, and shall set forth
in concise language the facts constituting his defense or ohjection
to such tax or penalty, ‘The issues raised by such answer shall stand
for trial at anyv term of the court in such county in session when
the time to file answer shall expire, or at the next general or special
term appointed to be held in such county; and. if no soch term
be appointed tn be held within thirty days thereafter, then the same
shall be brought to trial at any general term appointed to be held
within the judicial district. upon ten davs' notice. The county
attorney of the county within which such taxpaver resides shall
prosecute the same. At the terin at which such priceedings come on
for trial they shall take precedence over all other business hefore
the court. The court shall without delay and summarily hear anl
determine the objections or defense made by the answers and at
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the same term direct judgment accordingly, and in the trial shall
disregard all technicalities and matters of form not affecting the
substantial merits. If the taxes and penalties shall be sustained,
the judgment shall include costs.

Upon the fifteenth secular day next after the filing of such
certified statement. the said clerk shall issue his warrants to the
sheriff of the county as to all taxes and penalties embraced m the
certified statement, except those to which answer has been filed.
directing him to proceed to collect the same. If such taxes are not
paid upon demand, the sheriff sliall distrain sufficient goods and
chattels belonging to the person charged with such taxes, if found
within the county, to pay the same, with a penalty of ten per cent
and all accruing costs, together with twenty-five cents from each
delinquent tar-payer as compensation to said clerk. Immediately
after making distress the sheriff shall give at least ten days’ posted
notice in the town or district where the property is taken, stating
that the property, or so much thereof as will be sufficient to pay
the taxes for which it is distrained, with penalties, and the cnsts
of distress and sale, will he sold at public vendue at a place and
time therein designated, which time shall not he less than ten davs
after such taking. If such taxes and penaltics and acerued costs
are not paid before the day designated, the sheriff or his deputy
shall proceed to sell the property pursuant to the notice.

If the sheriff is unable, for want of gonds aml chattels where
on to levy to collect by distress or otherwisc the taxes or any part
thereof assessed under the provisions of this act, he shall file with
the clerk of the court within sixty davs following the receipts of
such warrants a list of such delinquent taxes, with an affilavit of
himself, or the deputy sheriff entrusted with the collection therenf,
stating that he has made diligent search and inquiry for goods and
chattels from which to collect such taxes and is unable to collect
the same. He shall note in the margin of such list the place to
which any delinquent tax paver may have removed, with the date
of his removal, if he is ahle to ascertnin the fact. At the time of
filing such list he shall also return all the warrants with endorse-
ments ‘thereon showing his doings in the premises, and the clerk
shall file and preserve the same, On or before the expiration of
seventy days after the receipt of such warrants by the sheriff, the
clerk shall deliver such list and affidavit to the registrar, who shall
be comparisoti of such list with the records in his office ascertain
whether or not zll motor vchicle taxes reported by him to the clerks
as delinquent, except those included in such list, have Dbeen paid
into the office of the registrar.

As to all delinquent motor vehicle taxes not collected by dis-
tress and sale as hercin provided, the registrar shall promptly file
with the clerk of the district court of the proper county a revised
certified statement showing the names of the owners to be delin-
quent and the amount of tax and penalties owned by each. With-
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in ten days thereafter the clerk shall issue a citation to each de-
linquent named in the revised list, stating the amount of the tax
and penalty and requiring such delinquent to appear on the first
day of the next general or special term of the district court in the
county, appointed to be held at a time not less than thirty davs
after the issuance of such citation, and show cause, if any there
he, why he should not pay such tax and penaltv. The citation shall
he delivered for service to the sheriff of the county where such
person may reside or he. If such person, after service of citation,
fajls to pay such tax, penalty and costs to the sheriff hefore the
first day of the term, as aforesaid, or on said day to show cause as
aforesaid, the court shall direct judgment against him for the
amount of such tax, penalty and costs. When the sheriff is unable
tn serve the citation he shall retirn the same to the clerk with
his return thereto attached to that effect and thereupon, or. if the
court decides that service of such citation made or attempted tn
he made, or the issuance therecf by the clerk. was illegal, the clerk
shall issute another like citation requiring such delinquent to appear
on the first day of the next general or special term to be held not
less than thirtv days thercafter in the county, and show cause as
aforesaid, and if he fails to pay or to show cause the conrt shall
direct judgment as aforesaid. Whenever the sheriff has been un-
ahle to serve any citation theretofore made or attempted to he made,
or the issuance thercof hy the clerk was illegal. the clerk shall issune
another like citation requiring such delinquent to appear as in the
case last provided and with like effect; provided. that ali citations
other than the first shall be issued only upsn the request of the
county attorney.

When the person to whom the citation is issued is not a resident
of the state so that personal service thereof cannot 'n made, the
citation may be served by publitation therenf and by attachment
as provided by law in a civil action against non-resident defend-
ants, upon affidavit of the county attorney. hut nu hond on such
attachment or entry of judgment shall be recmired. The citation
shall be prima facie evidence of the correciness of the tax nr taxes
therein stated to be delinquent . No omission of any of the things
by law required in relation to such taxes or anything required by
any officer to be done prinr to the issuance of such citation shall
he a defense or objection to such taxes, unless it be also made 10
appear to the court that such omission has resulted to the prejudice
of the party objecting and that such taxes have heen unfairly or
unequally asscssed: and in such case but no other the court may
redyce the amount of such taxes and give judgment accordingly.
it shall, however, always be a defense to such taxes that the same
have been paid or that the property, becaus: of which the same
were assesscd, was not subject to taxation.

The clerk shall receive as fees for issuing the ¢itation and per-
fecting the judgment $1.50 in cases not contested, ancd in contested
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cases such fees as are allowed by law in c¢ivil actions, and for each
citation issued in cases where the sheriff shall fail after diligent
search to find the defendant. twenty-five cents.  All such fees and
. costs shall be entered, taxed and made a part of the judgment and
be paid to said clerk when and as collected, Execution shall be
issued upon the judgment at the request of the county attorney
and shall state that the judgment was obtained for delinquent mo-
tur vehicle taxes, and no property shall be exempt from seizure
thereunder, and such execution may be renewed and reissued in
the same manner as provided by law in case of executions upou
judgments in civil actions.

The sheriff or his deputy shall be allowed the same fees for
collecting such taxes and for making distress and sale of goods
and chattels for the payment of taxes as are allowed by law tu sher-
iffs for making levy and sale of property on execution; traveling
fees to be computed from the county seat to the place of making
distress, unless snch distress is made by his deputy, in which case
the same shall be computed from the residence of the deputy. Such
fees shall be added to the tax and collected by the sheriff. If
any of such fees cannot be collected by the sheriff, they may be
audited and paid by the registrar from any funds in his possession
appropriated for maintenance of the registrars cdepartment on duly
itemized and verificd ¢laims filed with him by such sheriff and any
sums so paid by said registrar as sheriff's fees shall be deducted
from his monthly report to the state auditor, A detailed report of
such refundments shall accompany said report,

If the sheriff- shall refuse or neglect to collect any tax levied
under the provisions of this act wherc the same is collectible, or
to file a delinquent list and affidavit as hercin provided, he shall
he held for the whole amount of such taxes collected, and the same
~hall be deducted from any bills presented by him to and allowe]
by the county board, and the amount thercof shall be transmitte |
v the registrar as hercin provided for.

Fvery judgment for motor vehicle taxes shall he docketed and
thereafter become a licn upon the real property of the debtor in the
county within which the judgment was rendered to the same ex-
tent as other judgments for the recovery of money, and may bv
ducketed in other counties in like manner and with like effect.
Whenever a judgmoent shall hereafter be entered and docketed for
the recovery of taxes herein provided for, the same shall bear in-
terest until paid at the rate of 6% per annum. Upon payment to
the registrar of any motor vehicle tax for which judgment has been
ubtained, together with the fees, costs and interest due, the registrar
shall deliver a certificate of such fact to the clerk who shall file the
rame and satisfy the judgment upon the margin of the record there-
uf, stating the date of payment, and shall note the satisfaction up-
on the docket. QOut of said sum so collected on any such judgment,
the registrar shall remit to the clerk of said court and the sherilt
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of the proper county any unpaid fees due either of said officers
under the provisions of this act.

Sec. 1. Manufacturers to file statement.—Every manu-
facturer of a motor vehicle sold or offered for sale within this state,
either by the manufacturer, distributor, dealer or any other person,
shall, on or before the first day of November in each year, file in
the office of the registrar a sworn statement showing the various
models manufactured by him, and the retail list price, rated carry-
ing capacity and manufacturer’s shipping weight of each model be-
ing manufacturcd November 1st of that year: and shall also file
with the registrar, in such form as munnfacturers usually use for
advertising, complete specifications of the construction of each
model that has been manufactured by him. Upon each change in
such price, carrying capacily or weight and npon the smanufacture
of each new model thercafter, such manufacturer shall in like man-
ner file a new statement setting forth such change, Models shall
be decmed similar if substantially alike and of the same make.
Models shall be decmed to be correspouding moaodels, for the pur-
pose of tavation under Section 3 of this act, if of the same make
and having approximately the sasme weight and tvpe of body and
chassis and the same styvle and size of motor. The register may
refuse to register any ncw or first hand vehicle in this state unless
the manufacturer thercof has furnished to the registrar the sworn
statement herein provided, for the model of the motor vehicle that
is offered for registration. Such list price, rated carrying capacity
and listed weight of the vehicle, as set forth in the manufacturer’s
statement shall be the price, weight or carrving capacity on which
the tax of a motor vchicle shall be computed nnder Section 3 of this
act unless grossly at variance with fact;. Where the body or any
material part of a complete vehicle, except prenmatic tires, is added
to the motor vchicle the price or value thereoi shall he added to
the list price upon which to compute the tax. The registrar shall
have authority to fix the value, carrving capacity and weight of
any rebuilt or foreign car or any car on which a record of the list
price, carrying capacity or weight is not available in his office.

Sec. 22. Secretary of state to be registrar.—(a) The Secre-
tary of State shall be the registrar of motor vehicles of the state
of Minnesota, and it shall be his duty to exercise all the powers
granted to and perform all the dutics imposed upon him by this
act. The commissioner of highways in his discretion and the coun-
ty board of any county, in ils diseretion, may assign such employees
of the highway department or of anv county respectively, as from
time to time may be spared for that service, as inspectors, to obtain
information and report to the registrar regarding motor vehicles
subject to taxation under this act upon which the tax has not been
paid, and to present to the law cnforcement officers of the state
such complaint; provided that nothing herein shall be construed
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to authorize the employment of additional employvees for such work
nor to authorize additional salary by reason thereof.

(b) Such registrar shall have power to appoint, hire and dis-
charge and fix the compensation of such deputies and employees,
purchase or rent such supplies, and to purchase or rent such office
and accounting machines as may be required to enable him to prop-
erly carry out the duties imposed upon him by the provisions of
this act; before entering upon the discharge of his duties each
deputy and each employee having the charge of handling of any
money or number plates shall give bond to the state in the sum of
at least two thgusand dollars or in such larger amount as the reg-
istrar may fix conditioned upon the faithful discharge of his duties.
Premiums on such bonds shall he paid by the state from money
provided for the maintenance of the registrar’s office.

(c} The registrar shall keep a suitable record of all motor
vehicles registered in his office, indexed, according to registration
number, according to name of owner, according to make of car
and number of motor and according to such other information as
he shall deem advisable. Duplicates of the certificate of registra-
tion shall be used, until a more efficient system is evolved, to make
the registration number and owners indexes herein required, and
such other copies as are desirable, Ife may furnish to any one
applying therefor transcripts of such records for not less than the
cost of preparing the same, provided that any sums in excess of
such cost received by the registrar for furnishing such transcripts
shall be paid by him into the state treasury. He shall also furnisn
copies thereof without charge to the chiefs of police of the cities
of Minneapolis, St. Paul and Duluth,

(d) He shall keep a record of all motor vchicles listed for
taxation or registered, other than those using the public streets or
highways, according to the name of the owner only.

(e) The registrar shall prepare a brief synopsis of this act,
and such other matter dealing with regulations in the use of motor
vehicles as he may deem advisable, and furnish a copy of same to
any person upon application, ¥le shall prepare, hefore December
1st, preceding any regular legislative session, a report to the legis-
lature containing such information and recommenlations as he may
deem aclvisable.

(f) e shall furnish from time to time to the register of deeds
of each county in the state forms for listing and for applications for
registration as provided herein, and shall before January 1st in
each year furnish to the register of deeds of each county and to
such other as he shall deem advisable, charts or lists setting forth
the tax to which cach motor vehicle is subject. The registrar shall
immediately destroy all number plates surrendered to him which
are unsuitable for further issue and shall cancel all certificates so
surrendered,

Sec. 23, Duties of Registrar.—The Registrar shall maintain
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in his office an information bureau to immediately answer such
questions throngh personal inquiry, telephone or letter, as may be
answered from his files, and when authorized by an inquirer to
telegraph “collect”, shall so answer. Registrations shall be com-
pleted with the uimost dispatch, in such manner as to render the
most efficient service to the public, on the same cay that the ap-
plication is received, except as provided in Section 9 hereof. The
telephone and telegraph shall be immedintely used in all cases where
"reverse or “collect” charges are authorized. The registrar or any
deputy or emplovee shall not be lable to any person for mistake or
negligence in the giving of information not wilfully calculated to
injure such person. The registration system shall be so conducted,
and the requirements thereof so construed as to furnish to the pub-
lic immediate, accurate information as to any single car abhout
which the inquiry may be made, and to furnish the registrar 2
means of checking back during any year to determine that all mo-
tor vehicles subject to taxation and licensing have had the proper
tax or fee paid thereon. The mail or carriers by express may he
used for any notice for delivery required of the registrar.

Sec. 24. Violations—Penalties.—Any person who shall, with
intent to escape payment of any tax on a motor vehicle as herein
provided, delay or neglect to properly list and apply to register the
same, or with intent to prevent the payment or collection of the
proper tax, fee or lien thereon, vialate or neglect to comply with
any of the provisions of this act shall be guilty of a gross mis-
demeanor.

Sec. 25. Same—Any person who shall use or cause any
motor vehicle to be used or operated in violation of the provisions
of this act or while a certificate of registration of a motor vehicle
issued to him is suspended or revoked, or who shall knowingly
deliver a motor vehicle to another to he used or operated in viola-
tion of this act, or who shall violate any of the provisions thereof.
shall be guilty of a misdemeanor.

Sec. 26. Same.——Any person who shall loan or use any num-
ber plate or registration certificate upon or in connection with any
motor vechicle except the une for which the same was duly issued,
or upon any such motor vehicle after the said certificate or plates
or the right to usc the same have expired, or any person who shall
retain in his possession or shall fail to surrender as herein provided
any such number plate or registration certificate shall be guilty of
a misdemeanor. Any person who manufactures, buys, sells, uses
or displays motor velticle license number plates, motor vehicle regis-
tration cortificates, or tax reccipls issucd by this siate or anvy other
state, territory or district in the United States, without proper au-
thority from such state, territory vr district of the United States,
shall be guilty of a misdemeunor and npon conviction thereof shall be
punished by a fine of not less than $25.00 or more than $100.00
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or by confinernent of not less than 15 days or more than 9o days
or by both such fine and imprisonment,

Sec. 27. Same.—Any person who shall deface or alter any
registration certificate or number plate or retain the same in his
possession after the same has been defaced or altered shall be guilty
of a misdemeanor.

Sec. 28. Invalidity of one part not to affect whole of act.—
The various provisions of this act shall be severable and if any
part or provisions shall be held to he invalid it shall not be held
to invalidate any other part or provision hereof.

Sec. 29. Date effective.—The tax imposed upon motor vehicles
for the year 1923 shall be that specified by the provisions of Chap-
ter 401, Laws 1021, and the amount of such tax shall not be changed
or affected by any of the provisions of this act; but otherwise this
act shall take effect and be in force from and after July r, 1023

Approved April 21, 1923.

CHAPTER 419—H. F. No. 1370.

An act to amend Chapter 133 Laws of Minnesota for the vear
1921, being “An act fiving and regulating the salarics, compensa-
tions, duttes and help of certain county officials in counties having.
or which may hereafler have, a population of 380,000 inhabitants or
ozer, and repealing all acts and parts of acts inconsistent thercwith.”

Re it enacted hy the l.egislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1, Salaries of county officers in certain counties.—
That Chapter 133 Laws of Minncsota for the year 1921 entitled—
“An act fixing and regulating the salaries. compensation, duties and
help of certain county officials in counties having, or which may
hereafter have a population of 380,000 inhabitants or over, and
repealing all acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith”,—be and
the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Section 1. Coroner.—The salary of the county coroner of
each county of this state having, or which may hcreafter have a
population of 380,000 inhabitants or over, shall be forty-five hun-
dred ($4,500.00) dollars per annum.

Sec. 2. Deputy coroner and assistants.—The county coroner
of any such county shall appoint and employ two deputies who shall
each be paid the sum of Stxteen hundred fifty ($1.650.00) dollars
per annum; one deputy who shall be paid the sum of fiftcen hun-
dred ($1,500.00) dollars per anitum; and one secretary who shall
be paid the sum of thirleen hundred twenty ($1,320.00) dollars
per annum; and said coroner, deputies and secretary shall be paid
out of any moneys in the county treasury not otherwise appropriat-
ed, semi-monthly in the same manner as county officials are now
paid, and the same shall be in full compensation for all scrvices



